

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

**JACQUELINE A. COTE, on behalf of herself
and others similarly situated,**

Plaintiff,

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Defendant.

No. 15 Civ. 12945 (WGY)

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF A SETTLEMENT
CLASS IN CONJUNCTION WITH PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL
OF PROPOSED NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT**

Plaintiff Jacqueline Cote (“Plaintiff” or “Cote”) respectfully submits the following Motion for Certification of a Settlement Class in Connection with Plaintiff’s Separate Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement and Approval of the Proposed Notice of Settlement (“Motion”). For the reasons set forth in the Memorandum of Law in Support of Plaintiff’s Motion, the Declarations of Peter Romer-Friedman, Gary Buseck, Matthew Handley, and Peter Grossi in Support of Plaintiff’s Motion, and the exhibits attached thereto, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the Court enter an Order:

- (1) certifying the following proposed Settlement Class under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) and (b)(3) for purposes of effectuating the settlement:
 - (A) all current and former associates (as that term is used by Walmart to encompass all Walmart employees) who (A) work or worked for Walmart in the 50 United States, the District of Columbia or Puerto Rico (whether at a retail Store, Supercenter, Neighborhood Market, Sam’s Club, Distribution Center, Home Office, dotcom, or any other Walmart facility) during the Settlement Class Period [January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2013], who (B) (i) were legally married to a Legal Same-Sex Spouse during the Settlement Class Period; and (ii) would have been eligible to receive spousal Health

Insurance Benefits from Walmart for that Legal Same-Sex Spouse during the Settlement Class Period but for the limitation during the Settlement Class Period on providing spousal Health Insurance Benefits to Legal Same-Sex Spouses; and (iii) did not receive same-sex spousal Health Insurance Benefits from Walmart (such as through an HMO Plan) during some or all of the Settlement Class Period during which they worked at Walmart. Excluded from the Settlement Class are any individuals who previously obtained a judgment regarding or entered into a settlement regarding Walmart's limitation during the Settlement Class Period on providing spousal Health Insurance Benefits to Legal Same-Sex Spouses.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Court Should Certify the Proposed Settlement Class 10

 A. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied..... 10

 1. Numerosity is Satisfied..... 10

 2. Commonality is Satisfied..... 11

 3. Typicality is Satisfied. 13

 4. Adequacy of Representation is Satisfied. 14

 B. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied..... 16

 1. Predominance is Satisfied. 16

 2. Superiority is Satisfied..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18
<i>Applegate v. Formed Fiber Techs., LLC</i> , No. 10 Civ. 00473, 2012 WL 3065542 (D. Me. July 27, 2012).....	19
<i>Aros v. United Rentals, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 73, 2012 WL 3060470 (D. Conn. July 26, 2012).....	15
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015).....	13
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999).....	18
<i>Garcia v. E.J. Amusements of N.H., Inc.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D. Mass. 2015).....	12
<i>García-Rubiera v. Calderón</i> , 570 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2009).....	10, 13
<i>Gintis v. Bouchard Transp. Co.</i> , 596 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Glass Dimensions, Inc. v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 169 (D. Mass. 2012).....	16
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	2, 15
<i>Guardian Angel Credit Union v. MetaBank</i> , No. 08 Civ. 261, 2010 WL 1794713 (D.N.H. May 5, 2010).....	10, 11
<i>Kiefer v. Moran Foods, LLC</i> , No. 12 Civ. 756, 2014 WL 3882504 (D. Conn. Aug. 5, 2014).....	16
<i>McLaughlin v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 304 (D. Mass. 2004).....	20
<i>Mooney v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 13723, 2016 WL 4576996 (D. Mass. Sept. 1, 2016).....	10, 14
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	17

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....15

Overka v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
265 F.R.D. 14 (D. Mass. 2010).....12

Scott v. Clarke,
61 F. Supp. 3d 569 (W.D. Va. 2014)16

Smilow v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.,
323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003).....17

Stockwell v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
749 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2014)12

Tardiff v. Knox Cnty.,
365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....17

Thomas v. Christopher,
169 F.R.D. 224 (D.D.C. 1996).....16

Tigges v. AM Pizza, Inc.,
No. 16 Civ. 10136, 2016 WL 4076829 (D. Mass. July 29, 2016) *passim*

Tuten v. United Airlines, Inc.,
41 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (D. Colo. 2014).....15

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....16, 17

In re Volkswagen & Audi Warranty Extension Litig.,
273 F.R.D. 349 (D. Mass. 2011).....18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....11, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
